

Sterling A. Brennan (USB No. 10060; E-Mail: sbrennan@wnlaw.com)  
L. Rex Sears (USB No. 8548; E-Mail: rsears@wnlaw.com)  
WORKMAN | NYDEGGER A PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION  
1000 Eagle Gate Tower  
60 East South Temple  
Salt Lake City, Utah 84111  
Telephone: (801) 533-9800  
Facsimile: (801) 328-1707

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Counterdefendant  
ACCESSDATA CORPORATION

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF UTAH**

ACCESSDATA CORPORATION, a Utah  
corporation,

Plaintiff,

v.

ALSTE TECHNOLOGIES GmbH, a  
German limited liability company,

Defendant.

AND RELATED COUNTERCLAIMS.

Case No. 2:08-cv-569-TC-PMW

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF  
PLAINTIFF'S RENEWED MOTION  
FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Chief District Judge Tena Campbell

Magistrate Judge Paul M. Warner

Plaintiff and counterdefendant AccessData Corporation (“AccessData”) respectfully submits the following memorandum in support of “Plaintiff’s Renewed Motion for Summary Judgment” (“Motion”).

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
I. INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
II. STATEMENT OF MATERIAL FACTS.....	3
III. ARGUMENT .....	5
A. AccessData’s Prima Facie Case Is Undisputed. ....	5
B. ALSTE Does Not Have and Cannot Obtain Evidence to Support its Affirmative Defense that AccessData Breached the Implied Covenant of Good Faith and Fair Dealing.....	6
1. ALSTE Has No Evidence that its Customers Found the Software Useless. ....	7
2. ALSTE Has No Evidence that it Was Deprived of the Benefit of the Contract.....	8
C. AccessData Is Entitled to Prejudgment Interest.....	8
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Bair v. Axiom Design, LLC</i> , 20 P. 3d 388 (Utah 2001).....	5
<i>Baker v. Dataphase, Inc.</i> , 781 F. Supp. 724 (D. Utah 1992).....	8
<i>Smith v. Grand Canyon Expeditions Co.</i> , 84 P.3d 1154 (Utah 2003).....	6
<i>State Farm Mutual Auto Insurance Co. v. Green</i> , 2003 UT 48, 89 P.3d 97 .....	6, 7
<b>Statutes</b>	
District of Utah Civil Rules 56-1 .....	3
Utah Code Annotated § 15-1-1 .....	8
